In order to answer the central question of this research project, ‘To what extent do non-

visitors of classical music concerts in the Rijnmond region experience constraints for attending 

concerts of the Rotterdam Philharmonic Orchestra?’, a survey has been done, which resulted in one 

hundred and eight respondents (N=108). Rotterdam Philharmonic Orchestra (RPhO) describes 

prospects as people that undertake cultural activities at least three times a year, but do not visit 

concerts of RPhO. All one hundred and eight respondents, met this criterion. In order to get to know